

WBUD050000262026



Sessions Case/1/2026

State of West Bengal Vs. Jaya Mirdha

Order no. : 05

Dated : 10.02.2026

Today is fixed for production of accused person namely, Jaya Mirdha.

A letter vide no. 434/AB dated: 09.02.2026 is received from Superintendent, Raiganj District Correctional Home, Uttar Dinajpur and requested for production of Female UTP, Jaya Mirdha through V/C.

Sole accused namely, Jaya Mirdha is produced from Raiganj District Correctional Home, U/D through V/C.

Ld. APP and Defense Counsel are present.

Subsequently, a letter no. 444/AB dated: 10.02.2026 is received from Superintendent, Raiganj District Correctional Home, Uttar Dinajpur and intimating regarding non-production of UTP Jaya Mirdha and requested for another date for physical production.

Accordingly, Superintendent of Raiganj Correctional Home Uttar Dinajpur is directed to produce the accused Jaya Mirdha physically before this Court for framing of the charge i.d. necessary order will be passed.

Superintendent is further directed to further submit an explanation for not producing the accused before this court today inspite of duly informed through official e-mail dated: 28.01.2026.

Let a copy of this order be sent through email as well as physical copy to the Superintendent, Raiganj Correction Home, Uttar Dinapur for information.

Office to do the needfull.

Accused namely, Jaya Mirdha be remanded back to the J/C with direction to produce her physically on the next date fixed positively.

To 17.02.2026 for production of accused person physically and consideration of charge.

(Binay Kumar Nonia)

J.O. Code : WB01032

Additional Sessions Judge, 2nd Court

Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur