



Sessions Case No. 01 of 2026
S.T No. 20(02)/2026
CNR No.WBUD05-000026-2026

Present : Sri Binay Kumar Nonia (J.O.Code : WB01032)
Additional Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur.

Order No.06; dated: 17.02.2026

Today is fixed for production of accused person and consideration of charge.

Sole accused **Jaya Mirdha** is produced physically from Raiganj District Correctional Home and she is taken into custody.

Ld Advocate on behalf of accused and Ld. Addl. P.P. are present.

The record is taken up for hearing on the point of consideration of charge.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused as well as Ld. Addl. P.P.

Perused the materials in C.D and gone through the record and it appears that there are prima facie materials to frame charge for the offence punishable under sections **103(1) and 238 of the BNS** against the accused person.

Accordingly, charge for the offence punishable under sections **103(1) and 238 of the BNS** is framed against the accused person and the substance of charge is read over and explained to the accused to which she pleads not guilty by saying "Nirdosh" and claims to be tried.

Accused is remanded to J.C with direction to produce her on the date fixed.

The bail petition filed on behalf of the accused be kept with the record.

Fix. 05.03.2026 for production of accused, hearing of bail petition and evidence of CSW-1.

Prosecution is directed to take steps accordingly.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge,

Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur.